

CS NO. 64/2022
SAROJ V. NIKHIL TANWAR AND ORS.

16.12.2024

Present: Plaintiff in person along with Sh. Praveen Kumar, Ld.
Counsel for the plaintiff.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of plaintiff.

Defendant no.1 in person along with Sh.Sudhanshu
Tiwari and Ms. Ishani Tripathi, Ld. Counsels for
defendant no.1.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant no.1 sought time to bring evidence. As regards, the exparte proceedings dated 25.10.2024, counsels present have agreed that oral request of the defendant be granted and exparte. Proceedings be set aside, subject to cost as stated by the counsel for the plaintiff. In view of these facts, order dated 25.10.2024 through which the defendant no.1 was proceeded ex-parte is required to be called back.

The case now stands adjourned for the defendant's evidence, in as much as the petitioner has already closed her evidence. As such, the defendant / respondent no.1 is called upon to bring the evidence and provide advance copy of affidavit in evidence to be filed on behalf of the defendant no.1. The exparte order is set aside subject to cost of Rs.3000/- to be paid by the defendant in the following breakup, Rs.1500/- to the plaintiff and Rs.1500/- to DLSA.

Be put up for DE / final arguments on **28.01.2025**.

(Vimal Kumar Yadav)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/16.12.2024