

CS No. 64/2022; Saroj vs Nikhil Tanwar & Ors.

01.07.2025

Present: Sh. Praveen Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
Defendant Nikhil Tanwar with Ld. Counsels Sh. Pankaj Kumar Sharma
and Sh. Arun Kumar.

**APPLICATION DATED 01.07.2025 ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENDANT FOR
CONDONATION OF NON-APPEARANCE ON THE LAST DATE OF HEARING
AND FOR WAIVER OF COST.**

Copy supplied. Submissions heard.

DW 1 Sh. Nikhil Tanwar examined, cross-examined and discharged. It
is submitted in the statement that DE be closed.

Accordingly, DE stands closed.

Defendant Nikhil Tanwar is directed to pay the cost of Rs. 5,000/- as
imposed upon him vide order dated 28.05.2025 to the plaintiff, within seven days
from today.

Sh. Praveen Kumar Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submitted that payment of
Rs. 5,000/- be made through UPI on his mobile phone number i.e. 9868013891.

The aforesaid details have been provided to the defendant in which he
has to make the payment.

Accordingly, application under consideration stands disposed off.

No other witness is present.

Now to come up on **07.08.2025** for arguments.

Copy of this order be given dasti to both the parties, as prayed for.

(Virender Kumar Bansal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/01.07.2025