

**CS No. 64/2022**

**Saroj Vs. Nikhil Tanwar & Ors.**

**06.04.2026**

Present : Plaintiff in person with Sh. Parveen Kumar, Ld. Counsel.

Sh. Neeraj Tiwari, Ld. Counsel for defendant Nos. 3 to 7.

Ms. Radhika, who is present in the court submits that she is wife of Naveen Kumar, another son of Ranbir Singh, who is now dead leaving behind his wife, one son and one daughter, aged about 05 years and 03 years respectively.

Plaintiff has not impleaded Naveen Kumar, another son of Ranbir Singh in the plaint. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that wife of Naveen Kumar was married with Nikhil Tanwar, defendant No.1, that is why he has not impleaded the same. The plaintiff has not mentioned a word with respect to the same in the entire plaint. Plaintiff is directed to do the needful regarding impleadment of another legal heir namely Naveen Kumar by the next date of hearing.

Renotify on **25.04.2026**.

**(Pitamber Dutt)**

Principal District & Sessions Judge  
New Delhi District  
Patiala House Courts/ND/06.04.2026